

Jonathan G. Cedarbaum*
Heather M. Zachary*
Rachel L. Weiner
Daniel Aguilar*
*Pro Hac Vice Motions Pending
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 663-6000
jonathan.cedarbaum@wilmerhale.com
heather.zachary@wilmerhale.com
rachel.weiner@wilmerhale.com
daniel.aguilar@wilmerhale.com

*Attorneys for amicus curiae the International
Franchise Association*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

Federal Trade Commission,

Plaintiff,

v.

**Wyndham Worldwide Corp., et
al.,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 13-cv-1887 (ES) (SCM)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT WYNDHAM HOTELS
& RESORTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

ARGUMENT2

 I. THE FTC’S DECEPTION CLAIM IS INCONSISTENT WITH
 BASIC PRINCIPLES OF FRANCHISE LAW2

 II. THE FTC DOES NOT HAVE AUTHORITY TO REGULATE
 DATA SECURITY UNDER SECTION 5’S PROHIBITION ON
 UNFAIR ACTS OR PRACTICES11

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. FTC, 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985)11

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)9

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)9

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985)5

Capriglione v. Radisson Hotels Int’l, Inc., 2011 WL 4736310 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2011)6, 7

Chen v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc., 2009 WL 3379946 (D.N.J. Oct. 16, 2009)5

Drexel v. Union Prescription Centers, Inc., 582 F.2d 781 (3d Cir. 1978)2, 6

Dubois v. Kepchar, 889 F. Supp. 1095 (N.D. Ind. 1995)7

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)12, 13, 14

Fry v. Industrial Comm’n of Ariz., 546 P.2d 1149 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1976)6, 7

FTC v. Accusearch Inc., 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)12

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)14

J.M.L. ex rel. T.G. v. A.M.P., 877 A.2d 291 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005)7

Karnauskas v. Columbia Sussex Corp., 2012 WL 234377 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2012)7

Lobdell v. Sugar ‘N Spice, Inc., 658 P.2d 1267 (Wash. Ct. App. 1983)5

Lockard v. Pizza Hut, Inc., 162 F.3d 1062 (10th Cir. 1998)8

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co., 512 U.S. 218 (1994)14

Neptune T.V. & Appliance Serv., Inc. v. Litton Microwave Cooking Prods. Div., Litton Sys., Inc., 462 A.2d 595 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1983)5

Pona v. Cecil Whittaker’s, Inc., 155 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 1998)7, 8

Schear v. Motel Mgmt. Corp. of Am., 487 A.2d 1240 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1985)8

Schwartz v. Hilton Hotels Corp., 639 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D.N.J. 2009)8

Simpkins v. 7-Eleven, Inc., 2008 WL 918482 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 7, 2008)5

United States v. Fausto, 484 U.S. 439 (1988)13

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 451, 11

15 U.S.C. § 5311

Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 146013

Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-72813

Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, Pub L. No. 108-159, 117 Stat. 195212

Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, Pub. L. No. 106-102, 113 Stat. 1338 (1999)13

Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act, Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 (2009)13

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996)13

OTHER

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)4

Executive Order 13636, 78 Fed. Reg. 11739 (Feb. 12, 2013)14

IFA, III *The Economic Impact of Franchised Businesses* (2011),
<http://www.buildingopportunity.com/download/National%20Views.pdf>4

Martin D. Fern, *Establishing and Operating under a Franchise Relationship*
(2000)6

W. Michael Garner, 2 *Franchise and Distribution Law and Practice* (2012)2, 6
